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DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
REGULAR MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2017 

CITY HALL – 542 MAIN STREET – 2:00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Chair Michael Bowman and Vice-Chair Lowell Suplicki; Members Arlene Graham, 
William Motley, Bunny Dutton and Dave Pauley; Alternate Member Joe Mackin 

 
ABSENT: Member Ken Carson 
 
ALSO PRESENT: City Attorney Tom Trask, Secretary to the Board Joan McHale, Code Enforcement 

Inspector Michael Kepto, Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert, Director of 
Planning and Development Greg Rice, Pinellas County Sheriff’s Deputy Moran and 
sixteen attendees.   

 
Chair Bowman called the meeting to order at 2:00 P. M. and explained the purpose of this Board and meeting 
procedures to those in attendance.  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Approval of the Minutes from Regular Meeting of August 1, 2017 
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of August 1, 
2017.  Second was made by Mr. Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 

* * * * * 

AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE 
 

Chair Bowman advised those in attendance that if their case number was called, they did not need to attend 
the meeting unless they were attending for a request for fine reduction.  
 

 1. DCEB 16-828 City vs. RE-FABULOUS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC 
 2. DCEB 16-984 City vs. JOSEPH F PALMER EST 
 3. DCEB 17-215 City vs. OFFERPAD LLC 
 4. DCEB 17-264 City vs. CAMACO ENTERPRISES LLC 
 5. DCEB 17-334 City vs. GHARLES E / LOUISE W GELINI 
 6. DCEB 17-337 City vs. MATTHEW BIENKOWSKI/DANIELLE C BIENKOWSKI 
 7. DCEB 17-401  City vs. GUSTAVO ORDONEZ/ARIEL CARROLL 
 8. DCEB 17-430  City vs. SYLVIA A EARLE 
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to accept the Affidavits of Compliance. Second was made by Ms. 
Graham.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.  
 

Ms. McHale swore in Code Enforcement Inspector Michael Kepto and Code Enforcement Inspector Tom 
Colbert.   

***** 
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OLD BUSINESS 
 

 1. DCEB 17-181: City vs. ZUES1 LLC 
  254 Sky Loch Drive E  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 115 STOP WORK ORDER 
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.1 MAINT OF STRUCTURES 
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 305.3 INTERIOR SURFACES 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-181: 

• At the meeting of June 6, 2017 this Board ordered compliance by July 23, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 
per day would be imposed.  

• As of inspection on July 28, 2017 the violations remain. 
• An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration. 

 
MOTION: Ms. Graham moved in case DCEB 17-181 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. 

Second was made by Mr. Motley.   
 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 2. DCEB 17-432: City vs. RESITL 1 BORROWER LLC 
  757 Pinewood Dr  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.1 MAINTENANCE OF 
STRUCTURES 

  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.2 PROTECTIVE TREATMENT 
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.6 WALLS, EXTERIOR 

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 308.1 ACCUMULATION OF 
RUBBISH/GARBAGE 

  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-432: 

• At the meeting of August 1, 2017 this Board ordered compliance by August 20, 2017 or a fine of 
$250.00 per day would be imposed.  

• As of inspection of the property records on August 25, 2017 the violations remain. 
• An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration. 

 
MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved in case DCEB 17-432 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. 

Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.   
 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

***** 
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NEW BUSINESS 
 

 1. DCEB 16-594 City vs. JOSHUA P GOLD 
  690 San Salvador Dr  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS 
  Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 34-1(A) OFFENSIVE ACCUMULATION 
 
Ms. McHale swore in Joshua P. Gold, owner 
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 16-594:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 23, 2016 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of June 29, 2016. 
• The violations include the open parking or storage of utility trailers as prohibited in a residential area 

and open storage or accumulation of articles of personal property to include, but not limited to 
assorted children’s toys, plastic buckets, tarp, cardboard boxes and gasoline containers in a 
residential area as prohibited.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 23, 2016, April 19, 2017, May 4, 2017, and 
August 7, 2017.  He recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $100.00 per day 
thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
Mr. Gold stated he already picked up most of the accumulation and he will put the trailer in the back yard and 
acknowledged it would be screened.  The only other thing would be the trampoline.  He had no problem with 
the recommended compliance date.  
 
When Mr. Motley inquired if there was a problem with the trampoline, Mr. Kepto stated it would be up to the 
Zoning Director to make that determination, he does think some of the playground equipment is not allowed in 
the front.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 16-594 in violation of  the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) and the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 34-1(A) and 
that the Respondent shall come into compliance by September 10, 2017  or suffer a 
fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
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 2. DCEB 17-84 City vs. WILLIAM/JACQUELINE CASH 
  492 Helen St  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-84:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on February 8, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of February 19, 2017. 
• The violation includes the parking of any vehicle in the front yard as prohibited unless the parking is on 

an approved or permitted surface.  
 
Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on August 4, 2017.  He recommends the Board find the 
respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order 
for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 17-84 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 after the requested compliance date of 
February 19, 2017 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any 
future violation within the next five (5) years will be considered a repeat violation and 
subject to fines of up to $500.00 per day.  Second was made by Mr. Motley. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 3. DCEB 17-198 City vs. MARED PROPERTIES LLC  
  590 New York Ave Apt 1 (MK) 
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
 

REMOVED FROM AGENDA 
 

Mr. Kepto advised this property is in compliance; the owner obtained the two required permits on 
Friday.  
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 4. DCEB 17-275 City vs. NICHOLAS BIBA 
  1540 Pasadena Dr  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Ms. McHale swore in Nick Biba of 11 Citrus Avenue, Dunedin.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-275:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner and 
tenants. 

• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 
Office. 

• The property was inspected on March 31, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 
compliance date of April 16, 2017. 

• The violation includes the parking of any vehicle in the front yard as prohibited unless the parking is on 
an approved or permitted surface. 

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 31, 2017 and August 26, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 17, 2017 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Mr. Biba stated he has owned this property for 20 years and the designated areas have been there all that 
time and prior to when he purchased the property.  It is where nine tenants park right in front of their 
apartments.  He does not know where else they could park.  The tenants are elderly and some are Veterans, 
some have lived there for ten years and that is where they park. He has gravel or shell or whatever there, the 
same as it has always been.  
 
Mr. Colbert explained initially he responded to a complaint about an old boat at the property and an inoperable 
vehicle which were resolved; however, he then observed the parking situation.  He thinks some of the areas 
are not properly maintained where there is grass growing through; it just has to be properly maintained.   
 
Mr. Biba indicated he could take care of it soon.  
 
In response to the question from Chair Bowman, Mr. Colbert explained the shell or gravel has to be bordered 
to prevent it from going into the roadway or water drainage systems.  
 
Mr. Biba explained the problem is the property is at the end of Pasadena which is tilted toward his property 
and water drains onto his property and a border like that will cause the property to be flooded.  There is no 
sewer at the end of the block and he has talked to the City 16 years ago about that, but nothing has been 
done.  
 
Mr. Colbert explained many times people use landscape timbers.   
 
Mr. Biba stated the material does not spread now, it doesn’t go anywhere.  He can border it and hopes the 
tenants don’t run them over.  He thinks he can do that fairly soon, but he had never heard anything about it 
before.  
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Mr. Motley inquired regarding what looked like the deterioration of the driveway with large cracks, Mr. Colbert 
stated he just noticed that in the photographs and it would be a concern, but it is not part of this violation.  Mr. 
Biba stated he just filled in the cracks with some material so that should be fine.  
 
Mr. Biba thought he would need a couple of weeks to get the border done.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 17-275 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violation the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found 
in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by October 
24, 2017 or suffer a fine of $150.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Pauley. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
Chair Bowman advised Mr. Biba to contact Mr. Colbert when the work is done in order for him to inspect and 
issue an Affidavit of Compliance.  
 
 5. DCEB 17-378 City vs. GRANT HEMOND 
  1128 W Lotus Dr  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27-1.1.(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Ms. McHale swore in Grant Hemond, owner of 1705 Pennsylvania Ave, Palm Harbor, FL 34683 
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-378:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on May 15, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of May 22, 2017. 
• The violation includes the parking of any vehicle in the front yard as prohibited unless the parking is on 

an approved or permitted surface.  
 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on May 15, 2017, May 30, 2017and August 6 & 8, 
2017.  He recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter for 
non-compliance. 
 
Mr. Hemond stated: 

• He did not receive the notice of violation that occurred in May or he would have quickly come into 
compliance.  He heard from the tenant shortly after the August notice was left on the door.   

• He called Mr. Colbert and explained he thought they were in compliance since a couple of years ago 
he was told he had to mulch and area in next to the driveway which they did and that has been fine.  
Then Mr. Colbert explained the code has changed and now it has to bordered in with crushed shell or 
gravel, but he never received that memo.   
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• He has informed his tenants and they will not park in the yard unless either he or the tenants build the 
proper arrangement to be in compliance.  
 
MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 17-378 in violation of the Land Development 

Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
September 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $50.00 per day. Second was made by Bunny 
Dutton. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 6. DCEB 17-384 City vs. MICHAEL R MEADOWS 
  420 Scotland St  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
 
Ms. McHale swore in Michael Meadows, owner, Alexander Iosa, contractor of 1645 Shaker Lane, Dunedin and 
Patricia M. Stough, Architect of 1634 San Roy, Dunedin.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-384:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on May 17, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of June 16, 2017. 
• The violation includes a permit required for the conversion of the rear garage into a dwelling or 

habitable area. 
• According to all City records and the plans submitted by the owner this is a one-story concrete garage 

that is currently a duplex.  
 
Mr. Kepto recommends a compliance date of October 13, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Mr. Meadows stated he had a copy of an e-mail to submit to Joe May extending the compliance date to July 16. 

Ms.  Stough stated: 
• There was a violation on the property and they responded with plans, the first contractor confused and 

did not know what needed to be submitted and she was contacted on May 26 at which time she put 
together plans for windows and a door; that was a different citation.   

• Now there is another citation and over the course of events she was hired to do work and what they 
used to understand is there cannot be 2 permits on one property at the same time, so they held back 
plans before submitting the change of occupancy from garage to duplex.  The County has always 
shown it as a duplex, the City did not have that. 

• They modified the plans and sprinkler system to be a duplex and it is in for permitting right now and it 
has been modified as of Friday when they submitted because putting a duplex there, they will not be 
able to meet the parking requirements.  The owner has put a lot of money into making this a beautiful 
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little apartment, so now it will be a mother-in-law suite which will meet the parking requirements and 
not cause the owner to undo everything he has already done.  
 

Chair Bowman clarified with Ms. Stough the current permit is to convert this to a dwelling unit.  He explained in 
order to come into compliance for this citation is to have that permit paid for and in hand and then follow what 
the permit is for.  
 
Mr. Kepto inquired if the illegal units are occupied and noted when the violation letter was sent he included a 
note, “Notice these units should not be occupied until the conversion is permitted, inspected and a Certificate 
of Occupancy is obtained”.  
 
Mr. Meadows stated at the time they were occupied and they are in the process according to State law to get 
the tenants out and get this permit to come into compliance by the required time.  The permit has been 
submitted.  The first permit was just to install a new door and that is what held up the other part and before 
getting that in they got into the middle of this part.  
 
Ms. Stough explained with the two citations it is somewhat of a domino effect hitting them right now.  The latest 
submittal was on September 1, 2017 for an in-law suite that should be permitted.  Working between the two 
citations has turned into a bit of a hardship.  
 
Mr. Kepto clarified the first citation was for windows and an extended door with a bump out of the existing 
structure and added square footage to that unit.  According to Building Official May when that was submitted is 
when the plans came in showing this was a one-story concrete garage.  He is looking at 2 units in there.  
When he did research on the internet, all 3 of the units were vacant at the time he sent the violation notice 
including the front main structure.  It is a domino effect, but they were cited first for the extension of the garage 
structure; window permits were submitted showing it was a garage.  
 
Mr. Motley asked if this is being used as a single family dwelling now or is it being used as a duplex; are there 
two families or one.  Mr. Meadows stated currently it is two and acknowledged he is working on eviction.  
 
Chair Bowman noted if the permit is in review it should not take a month and a half for approval.  
 
Mr. Kepto explained the issues the City has is how safe the units are in terms of electrical, plumbing and so 
forth and that there are two families living in this basically illegal dwelling.  The Building Inspector has the 
option of making the owner remove any illegal walls in order to inspect.  
 
Ms. Stough explained the plans are to open up the units into one in-law suite, bedroom, great room and 
kitchen and opening up the wall area is easily achievable; the plumbing is in and meets code.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 17-384 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violation the Florida Building 
Code Section 105.1was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in 
violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by October 13, 
2017 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
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Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
Chair Bowman noted Mr. Kepto should be contacted when they obtain the permit.  He explained the fine 
amount is according to recommendation from the City and this is a bigger violation with people living in a 
structure where they are not supposed to be living.  
 
 7. DCEB 17-453 City vs. JOHN ALAN OWENS 
  2583 Gary Circle  

Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70.72(0)(1) OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE 
REQUIRED 

 
Ms. McHale swore in John Owens, owner. 
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-453:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 5, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of June 23, 2017. 
• The violation includes the business known as Circumdare Construction Group LLC is listed as the 

principle address of 2583 Gary Circle in Dunedin according to the Florida Corporations.  The business 
has not applied for or obtained the required Business Tax.  

 
Mr. Kepto recommends a compliance date of September 15, 2017 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for 
non-compliance. 
 
Mr. Owens stated: He was not aware and he just used his own address at the time, since he has another 
property in Palm Harbor, he just changed his address.  He changed everything on Friday and when he comes 
up for renewal he will use the new address.  
 
Mr. Kepto acknowledged that would satisfy the City and noted they had quite a few conversations and it kept 
going on.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 17-453  in violation of the  Dunedin Code of 
Ordinances Section 70.72(0)(1) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance 
by September 15, 2017  or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. 
Dutton. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
Chair Bowman explained as soon as it shows it at the Palm Harbor address Mr. Owens would be in 
compliance and suggested he contact Mr. Kepto next week.  
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 8. DCEB 17-497 City vs. MARK G MONTGOMERY 
  456 Skinner Blvd  
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR    
  VEHICLES 
 
Ms. McHale swore in Mark Montgomery, owner  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-497:  

• The violation exists on a commercial property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 13, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of June 25, 2017.  
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of inoperative vehicles to include, but not limited to 

vehicles that do not display a current license tag as prohibited.  
 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 13, 2017 and August 16, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Mr. Owens stated he has already moved the vehicles and he will get them titled and tagged.  He explained the 
two vehicles are antique type vehicles and they are like props for the office. He is confused because they have 
been there for years and now all of sudden they are a problem.   
 

MOTION: Mr. Mackin moved to find case DCEB 17-497 in violation of the International Property 
Maintenance Code 302.8 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
September 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. 
Graham. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 9. DCEB 17-500 City vs. HELGA B BORSCH REV TRUST 
  564 Frederica Ln  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-60.1 ZONING USE 
 
Ms. McHale swore in Monica Kok, Manager of 674 Channing Drive, Palm Harbor 34684 and Mark 
Montgomery, tenant was previously sworn in.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-500:  

• The violation exists on a commercial property that is currently occupied by tenants.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 13, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of July 9, 2017. 
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• The violation includes the manufacturing of or building of furniture or other items including storage on 
the exterior of the structure as prohibited in the light industrial district as required in Land Development 
Code Section 103-23.28.1 and Section 103-23.28.2. .  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 13, 2017 and August 10, 16 & 21, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Ms. Kok stated the tenant Mark Montgomery has made great strides in cleaning up the property and there are 
periods of time when he is receiving a truck and he has to clear the space and put some items outside.  She 
runs a non-profit on the other side of the building and in the evening it is always cleaned up.  She thinks that 
within reason he should be able to operate by moving some palettes and stuff outside to receive items in.  
 
Mr. Montgomery acknowledged the truck was out there overnight.  He has been there a long time and again 
this is a situation where all of a sudden it’s a problem.  He has cleaned up everything, but it is confusing that 
he does not manufacture anything he import and distribute and at some times during the day he might set a 
pallet outside and a truck comes to pick up, that is his concern to be able to use the property efficiently for his 
business as he has through the years.  
 
Mr. Colbert stated he thought the ordinance is clear and the photographs are very clear; beyond what the 
ordinance says, he cannot speak beyond that.  He commented if it is a pick-up it should be a very short time.  
Chair Bowman said the same day and Mr. Colbert stated it would depend on what it is and the time frame.  
 
Mr. Kepto commented what has been seen in the past is an ongoing situation, the furniture is put together on 
the outside and it got to the point where it was more and more the actual work was being done outside.  To 
keep it honest they have to follow the ordinance, nothing can be kept outside.  
 
Mr. Montgomery stated there are nine businesses and everyone has a pallet outside and other things outside 
and now all of a sudden he is held to this strict standard.   Chair Bowman noted the photographs show a lot of 
stuff outside and Ms. Kok stated not now.  
 
Mr. Montgomery gave the example of a supplier coming in from South America and he had a problem with 
what that person was doing with the wood, so he had his helpers lay out seven pieces to show in the daylight 
the various defects; he does not plan on storing them outside, they are inside the building now.  During the 
course of the day there might be a palette outside.  The other part has all been cleaned up.  He wants to avoid 
this from recurring and wanted to establish his parameters which now seem to be he cannot go outside, he 
has to stay inside and he cannot put anything outside for even a minute.  
 
When Mr. Motley inquired about an appropriate fenced area where the palettes could go until picked up and 
Mr. Colbert stated that might be an option and Mr. Montgomery could call Zoning and find out.  Ms. Kok 
explained the configuration of the area where others use the driveway.  
 
Ms. Kok reiterated everything has been cleaned up since he received the notice and it seems photographs 
were taken just when he put some palettes out to receive a truck and he needs to be able to run his business.   
 
Mr. Montgomery stated his concern is the day-today operations and asked what if he had everything put away 
by 5:00 p.m.  
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Chair Bowman explained the position of the Board is to only enforce the existing rules.  
 
When Mr. Montgomery asked by setting a palette outside what rule was he breaking, Chair Bowman noted, 
Land Development Code Section 103-60.1 ZONING USE.  Mr. Montgomery commented he considered setting 
something outside is a temporary thing and storage is a long term thing.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki suggested if Mr. Montgomery needed a better definition of the code and noted he did 
understand about the difference between waiting for pick up and storage, it is more of the Zoning department 
that could give answers to the specifics of the property and business.  This Board is looking at the broad sense 
of the code.  
 
Mr. Kepto stated for the record, the City appreciates that it looks good today, but that ordinance mailed to the 
owner specifically clarifies for light industry it requires clean, low intensity, fully enclosed manufacturing, 
assembly and research facilities in settings and locations that are compatible with predominantly residential 
character of the city.  Then it goes on and says the uses in this district shall not contribute to the deterioration 
of the air, water, visual or audible environment of the surrounding area.  Once again if the palettes are stored 
outside and usually when they go by there are boxes stored outside and Mr. Montgomery is admitting there 
are table tops that were defective setting out there, that needs to be indoors; everything indoors as it is in a 
residential area.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 17-500 in violation of the Land Development 
Code Section 103-60.1and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
September 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. 
Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 10. DCEB 17-501 City vs. HELGA B BORSCH REV TRUST 
  564 Frederica Ln  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 308.1 ACCUMULATION OF 
RUBBISH/GARBAGE 
Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70.72(O)(1) OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE 
REQUIRED 

 
Monica Kok, Manager of 674 Channing Drive, Palm Harbor 34684 and Mark Montgomery, tenant were 
previously sworn in.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-501:  

• The violations exist on commercial property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 13, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of July 9, 2017. 
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• The violations include accumulation of rubbish or garbage to include, but not limited to cartons, boxes, 
wood, wooden pallets and other similar items as prohibited and a Business Tax License is required to 
operate businesses at this property and records reveal there is none at this property. 

• He believes one of the businesses has applied and obtained a Business Tax License; possibly the 
owner can speak to other businesses in the building including how many are there.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 13, 2017 and august 16 & 21, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Ms. Kok stated M. Montgomery has obtained his occupational license.  They run a non-profit on the other end 
and asked if an occupational license is required and Chair Bowman advised it is.  She stated they will do that 
and she will talk with the other tenants and make sure they obtain their licenses.  The rubbish was already 
addressed in the discussion about the zoning and it is all cleared up. She thinks September 10 will be no 
problem for a compliance date.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 17-501 in violation of the International Property 
Maintenance Code 308.1 and the  Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70.72(O)(1) 
and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by September 10, 2017  or 
suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 11. DCEB 17-506 City vs. JARL ENTERPRISES INC 
  395 San Salvador  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR 
VEHICLES 

  Violation of the Land Development Code 105-27.1.1.1(A) RIGHT OF WAY STANDARDS 
  Violation of the Florida Building Code 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
 
Ms. McHale swore in David Tiikkala, tenant.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-506:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently believed to be occupied by 
tenants. 

• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 
Office. 

• The property was inspected on June 13, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 
compliance date of June 25, 2017. 

• The violations include the open parking or storage of inoperative vehicles to include, but not limited to 
vehicles that are elevated on jacks as prohibited; the parking of vehicles in the right-of-way as 
prohibited and a building permit is required for the installation of a privacy fence.  

• Recently the right-of-way parking violation was corrected; however, the others remain.  
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Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 13, 16 and 23, 2017, July 10, 201 and August 
14, 2017.  He recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter 
for non-compliance. 
 
Mr. Tiikkala stated the inoperative vehicles have tags now; they were unaware of the cars being parked in the 
right-of-way being prohibited so everything will be in the garage.  The privacy fence has been up for three or 
four years and when they called the City were told they were allowed to repair small sections of the fence.  
 
Chair Bowman noted it is allowed to repair a certain percentage of a fence annually if the original fence was 
permitted and Mr. Colbert advised the issue is that the fence extends beyond the limits where a permit would 
be issued.  
 
Mr. Tiikkala explained the fence is actually a little inside of where the fence was before.  
 
Mr. Colbert stated he did not find a permit for a fence.  He advised according to the ordinance for this property 
the side yard is also considered the front yard.   
 
Chair Bowman noted then the fence can only be 4-feet high and that is going to be a problem and explained 
Mr. Tiikkala needed to speak to the Building Official or someone in the department to find out what is allowed 
and suggested it would be best to take in survey.  
 
When Mr. Pauley inquired about the vehicles, Mr. Tiikkala explained the vehicles are his and his children just 
got their licenses and they are just fixing the older cars up for them; he does not have a business doing repair 
work.  
 
When Mr. Motley asked if he would be able to talk with the owner about this situation, Mr. Tiikkala stated he 
has spoken with the owner who is out of town and he can contact him again.  
 
Mr. Colbert stated for the record the letters for the property owner were coming back to the City as 
undeliverable; so the owner might want to get that address changed in the Property Appraiser’s records.  
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find in case DCEB 17-506 the International Property 
Maintenance Code 302.8; the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) and 
the Florida Building Code 105.1 were in full force and effect and the Respondent is 
found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
October 24, 2017 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day.  Second was made by Mr. 
Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
17.  DCEB 17-568 City vs. JARL ENTERPRISES INC 
  395 San Salvador Dr  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(d) VEHICLE SERVICE AND REPAIR 
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Ms. McHale swore in David Tiikkala, tenant.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-568:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 23, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of July 6, 2017. 
• The violation includes service and repair of automobiles, all vehicle repair must occur within a 

completely enclosed building.  
 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 23, 2017 and August 14, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Mr. Tiikkala stated his understanding now that any repairs have to be done inside the garage and he will take 
care of that.  He saw no problem with meeting the compliance date.  
 
When Mr. Motley asked if these are personal vehicles Mr. Tiikkala stated they belong to two of his sons, one is 
getting his license and one just got his license and got cars.  He does not do any kind of service on anyone 
else’s car there.  
 
In response to the question from Mr. Pauley, Mr. Colbert explained any vehicle repair has to be done inside an 
enclosed structure.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 17-568  in violation of the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(d) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
September 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. 
Graham.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 12. DCEB 17-532 City vs. DAVID A / STEPHEN S TALKINGTON 
  544 Bay St  
  Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 34-1(A) OFFENSIVE ACCUMULATION 
  
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-532:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently believed to be occupied by 
tenants. 

• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 
Office. 
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• The property was inspected on June 19, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 
compliance date of July 2, 2017. 

• The violation includes accumulation of open storage in a residential area of building materials, 
inoperable or derelict vehicles and any and all other articles of personal property as prohibited to 
include, but not limited to refrigerators, wooden pallets, tools and so forth.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 19, 2017 and August 10, 2017.  He 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is 
currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 
Ms. Dutton verified with Mr. Colbert all of the accumulation had already been cleaned up with the exception of 
the truck that recently appeared that has been in an accident and the owner assured him that would be 
removed very soon.  
 
When Mr. Motley asked if there was a door on the refrigerator at the time of inspection, Mr. Colbert stated he 
could not get a good view of it from a distance, but he thinks that it did.  
 
When Mr. Pauley inquired about the construction trailer, Mr. Colbert advised he had a conversation with the 
owner about that as well which appeared after this case was in progress and the ordinance was explained and 
the owner assured him that would be resolved; otherwise he would be receiving a violation notice.  
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 17-532 was in violation of the Dunedin 
Code of Ordinances Section 34-1(A) after the requested compliance date of July 2, 
2017 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation in 
the next five (5) years will be considered a repeat violation and subject to fines of up 
to $500.00 per day.  Second was made by Mr. Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
BREAK – 3:22 P.M. to 3:28 P.M. 
 
 13. DCEB 17-535 City vs. JAMES D BEST 
  1686 St Mary Dr  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-535:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on Jun3e 19, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of June 25, 2017.  
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• The violation includes the parking of any vehicle in the front yard area as prohibited including utility 
trailers.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 19, 2017 and August 16, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 

MOTION: Mr. Mackin moved to find case DCEB 17-535 in violation of the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
September 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $50.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. 
Pauley 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 14. DCEB 17-546 City vs. NEWLANDS ASSET HOLDING TRUST 
  US BANK TRUST NATL ASSN TRE C/O ROUNDPOINT MTG SERV CORP 
  960 Lakewood Dr  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF      
  WEEDS/GRASS 

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.7 FENCE – ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURES 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 303.1 SWIMMING POOL 
MAINTENANCE 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.1 MAINTENANCE OF 
STRUCTURES 

  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.7 ROOFS AND DRAINAGE 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 308.1 ACCUMULATION OF 
RUBBISH/GARBAGE 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Terry Wilson of 338 Coquina, Tarpon Springs, FL, Management Company. 
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-546:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently vacant.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 26, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of July 30, 2017. 
• This case is the result of a citizen complaint.  
• The violations include: 
 A building permit is required for the installation of the air conditioner unit and the installation or 

construction of a utility shed.  
 Grass or weeks in exceed 10 inches in height to include the rear and side yard areas.  



Regular Meeting                          Dunedin Code Enforcement Board 
September 5, 2017 
 

18 
 

 The wood fence is in a state of sever disrepair with rotted posts in sections, broken slats and 
supports and it is leaning severely.  

 The swimming pool water is not being maintained in a safe or sanitary condition.  The water is not 
clear and has turned green.  

 The screen enclosure around and over the pool is in disrepair and is not being maintained in good 
condition, there are rips or tears in various areas and the eaves and fascia boards are heavily 
rotted.  

 The roof drainage gutters are obstructed with vegetative debris and some of the gutters are falling 
off the main structure.  

 The accumulation of old cut wood, limbs laying on the ground on the east side of the residence is 
prohibited.  

 
Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 26, 2017 and August 2, 2017.  He recommends 
a compliance date of October 6, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
Ms. Wilson stated the management company has taken over since the original complaint and they are fixing 
the problems which should all be taken care of shortly; many have already been done.  She indicated 
everything should be done by October 6.  
 
When Mr. Pauley inquired if there is a life/safety issue with the pool, Mr. Kepto advised now they have a new 
cover over the pool that addresses the concern by the City of children getting into the pool.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 17-546 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented and that at the time of the alleged violations the International Property 
Maintenance Code Section 302.4; Section 302.7, Section 303.1, Section 304.1, 
Section 304.7 and Section 308.1 were in full force and effect and the Respondent is 
found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
October 6, 2017 or suffer a fine of $250.00per day. Second was made by Ms. 
Graham.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 15. DCEB 17-547 City vs. USA FED NATL MTG ASSN 
  1208 Royal Oak  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 303.1 SWIMMING POOL 
MAINTENANCE 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.1 MAINTENANCE OF 
STRUCTURES 

  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 
 



Regular Meeting                          Dunedin Code Enforcement Board 
September 5, 2017 
 

19 
 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-547:  
• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by unknown 

people. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 23, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of July 9, 2017.  
• The violations include: 
  The swimming pool water is not being maintained in a safe or sanitary condition.  The water is not 

clear and has turned black.  
 Grass or weeks in exceed 10 inches in height to include the rear and side yard areas.  
 The pool screen enclosure is in disrepair and has torn or missing screening in various areas.  
 The parking of any vehicle in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area.  

• This property had been running liens for several years up until a few months ago when Fannie Mae 
took over ownership of the property.  It is the subject of many complaints.  He met with who he 
believes are family members of the former property owner who are he thinks squatting there which did 
not go over very well.  He contacted the father of the owner of the property and that did not work.    

• He also attempted to contact two law firms with Fannie Mae regarding this property and neither was of 
any assistance.   City Attorney Trask is going to provide the name of an attorney who might be able to 
assist in eviction proceedings for this property.  They are running a car lot there.   

• As seen in the photographs there are many problems.  
 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on April 27, 2016, August 16 and 22, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 

MOTION: Mr.  Pauley moved to find case DCEB 17-547 in violation of the International Property 
Maintenance Code Section 303.1, Section 302.4 and Section 304.1 and the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and that the Respondent shall come into 
compliance by September 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was 
made by Ms. Dutton. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 16. DCEB 17-558 City vs. JOHN A / VICKI L BRANNEN 
  1529 Douglas Ave  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-558:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
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• The property was inspected on June 26, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 
compliance date of July 2, 2017.  

• The violation includes the parking of any vehicle in the front yard as prohibited unless the parking is on 
an approved or permitted surface. 

• The property owner was here prior to the hearing and asked to be excused and the procedure was 
explained to him.  The owner explained they have too many cars for his property and it was suggested 
to contact the Zoning department to discuss the possibility of alteration of the driveway area.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 26, 2017 and August 16, 2017. He 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is 
currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 17-558 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 after the requested compliance date of 
July 2, 2017 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future 
violation will be considered a repeat violation and subject to fines of up to $500.00 per 
day.  Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 18. DCEB 17-581 City vs. C & K OF SAFETY HARBOR LLC 
  1242 Richland Dr  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS., TRAILERS 
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-581:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 29, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of July 10, 2017.  
• The violations include the open parking or storage of boats as prohibited in a residential area and the 

parking of any vehicle in the front yard as prohibited in a residential area.  
 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 29, 2017 and August 16, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 11, 2017 at 8:00 a. m. or a fine of $150.00 per day thereafter for 
non-compliance. 
 

MOTION: Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 17- 581 in violation of the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) and Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and that the Respondent shall 
come into compliance by September 11, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. or suffer a fine of $150.00 
per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  
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VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 19. DCEB 17-594 City vs. MICHAEL DOYLE / SHERI TAYS PUMMILL 
  8 Douglas Ave  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-594:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 5, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of July 16, 2017.  
• The violation includes the parking of any vehicle in the front yard as prohibited unless the parking is on 

an approved or permitted surface designated for parking.  
• He has spoken with the owner who has requested an extension and he advised her this is a quick fix 

as there is a paved driveway and short rental tenants should be told to park in the driveway.  He 
explained owners cannot just dump some gravel in the front yard and say that is parking; it needs to 
be approved by the Zoning department.   

• When he delivered the notice to the property the tenant informed him this was a short term rental; 
therefore, he advised the owner that is not allowed and she said she would correct that issue.  

 
Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 5, 2017, July 18 & 25, 2017 and August 8, 2017.  
He recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $150.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 

MOTION: Mr. Mackin moved to find case DCEB 17-594 in violation of the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and that the Respondents shall come into compliance 
by September 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $150.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. 
Dutton.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 20. DCEB 17-595 City vs. SOUTHEAST PROPERTY ACQUISITION 
  552 Bay St  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF      
  WEEDS/GRASS  
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  



Regular Meeting                          Dunedin Code Enforcement Board 
September 5, 2017 
 

22 
 

 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-595:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently vacant. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 5, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 4, 2017.  
• The violations include a building permit required for the installation of the new air conditioner unit and 

for the rebuilding or construction of the rear porch or deck area and grass or weeds exceeding 10 
inches in height.   

 
Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 5, 2017.  He recommends a compliance date of 
September 20, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 

MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 17-595 in violation of the International Property 
Maintenance Code 302.4 and the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 and that the 
Respondent shall come into compliance by September 20, 2017  or suffer a fine of 
$250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 21. DCEB 17-607 City vs. JOHN T LEGVOLD EST 
  1367 Dinner Bell Ln E  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 

  Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 34-1(A) OFFENSIVE ACCUMULATION 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.13.1 WINDOWS – BROKEN, 
GLAZING 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-607:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently vacant.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 18, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 13, 2017.  
• This case is the result of a citizen complaint.  
• The violations include grass or weeds exceeding 10 inches in height including the side and rear yard 

areas; the accumulation of assorted junk, trash or debris including, but not limited to old, discarded or 
neglected mailings or papers in the front driveway and yard area as prohibited and the window on the 
north side of the garage is broken.  
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Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 18, 2017.  He recommends a compliance date of 
September 20, 2017 or a fine of $150.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 17-607 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented in law and that at the time of the alleged violations the International 
Property Maintenance Code 302.4 and Section 304.13.1 and the Dunedin Code of 
Ordinances Section 34-1(A) were in full force and effect and the Respondent is found 
in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
September 20, 2017 or suffer a fine of $150.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. 
Mackin.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 22. DCEB 17-627 City vs. DONALD E / SANDRA M OWENS 
  1441 Georgia Ave  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 

  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR 
VEHICLES 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Donald Owens, owner.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-627:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 17, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 13, 2017. 
• The violations include grass or weeds exceeding 10 inches in height; the parking of any vehicle in the 

front yard as prohibited unless the parking is on an approved or permitted and properly maintained 
surface designated for parking and the open parking or storage of inoperative vehicles to include, but 
not limited to vehicles that do not display a current license tag as prohibited.  

• Recent inspections show the front yard has been cut; however, recently he had a view of the back 
yard from an adjoining property and it was extremely overgrown with a lot of accumulation not 
conducive to cleanliness and would harbor wildlife and so forth.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 17, 2017 and August 16, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of October 20, 2017 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Mr. Owens stated: 

• The vehicle has always been insured, tagged and it cranks and he can drive it if he wants.  
• For the other violations he has to get what little he can when he can because of his health problems.  
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• He has tried to get help, but he has to work around whenever they can come, but someone who came 
out did not come back.  

• They are trying to get things out but he is slow and alone.  He can try to get his grandsons to help, but 
that is difficult.  

 
In response to the question from Chair Bowman, Mr. Owens explained their financial situation which does not 
give them the ability to pay someone to come in and help.  
 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki referred to the photographs and inquired regarding the parking in the front yard, Mr. 
Colbert noted he thought some of the parking surface is mulch.  
 
Mr. Owens stated some of the grass has started to come through close to the road and he has not been able 
to get out there to kill it; but now the City has changed from being able put down mulch and he does not know 
what to do with it.  It does not wash into the street because the water from the street washes back into his 
road, through the carport to the backyard and has been that way ever since the City put in the sewer line; they  
raised the street.  When he complained they said it was not the City’s problem, it was the engineer who did the 
sewer line.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki explained in order to consider a motion he was trying to understand what would need to be 
done about the parking in the front yard.  Mr. Colbert explained the mulch is not allowed.  
 
When Mr. Mackin asked how many vehicles he owned, Mr. Owens said three and acknowledged what is 
shown is the driveway where it has always been.  

 
When Mr. Motley asked if he had any plans to do anything with the debris or accumulation of things in the back 
yard, Mr. Owens stated his daughter’s friend came over and got some things out and the only time he can help 
is maybe on Sundays.  His grandsons live in Pasco County.  
 
When Mr. Motley inquired if the City can do anything or if there were any organizations that Mr. Owens could 
contact to help him out, Mr. Colbert questioned how many other people live there and if they are younger 
adults.  Mr. Owens explained there is one grandson there right now who tried to do something about it.  Mr. 
Colbert commented the City could try to get some assistance; however, would like some assurance if the 
volunteers come out that it is maintained, grass being cut on a regular basis and the property being 
maintained.  
 
Mr. Owens explained he kept everything pretty well done until he went into the hospital and then rehab.  
 
Mr. Kepto advised: 

• This same property was brought before the Code Enforcement Board years ago and it is getting as he 
recalls a $25.00 a day fine because the Board felt they were generous at the time and that is ongoing.  

• The City had received a complaint from the health department because of a broken septic tank open 
in the back yard and then when talking with the owner he admitted he was a scrapper and there were 
a number of issues.  The owner was previously cited and there are liens.   

• Previously there were several grandsons living at the house and he does not see any improvement 
since many years ago other than some of the front yard has been cut.   

• At one time a mulch driveway was permitted, but once that is neglected and begins to go away then 
that ability is lost and the new code says it needs to be gravel or shell and then it has to be 
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maintained.  This has been an ongoing battle for years with the City receiving complaints on this 
property.  

• This is a citizen complaint.  
• His opinion is if there was ever a buyer for this property the City would request a reduction or release 

of those liens in order to have improvements done for the neighborhood.  There are options for Mr. 
Owens to continue living there and have the property deteriorate or sell and take that money to 
improve their quality of life which is deteriorating because of the neglect of the property.  The City 
would work with Mr. Owens in making that happen.  He does not know what the structure looks like on 
the inside.  

 
Chair Bowman commented there are groups that will help out with these situations, but Mr. Owens has to stay 
on top of it continually.   
 
Mr. Kepto noted the septic tank was covered at the time of the previous violation which corrected that violation.  
Mr. Owens stated it has sewer line now.  
 
Chair Bowman explained there is not much this Board can do except rule on this case.  He would like to get 
some ideas or possibly Mr. Owens could call on some of the organizations that will come help, but he has to 
put forth the effort to get them there and then not let it happen again.  The fines that are running are hurting his 
property value.  
 
Mr. Motley commented most of the violations could be taken care of within a day, they are simple.  
 
Mr. Owens pointed out the entire driveway is mulch.  
 
When Chair Bowman asked if he intended to reach out to try to get some help with this and suggested he 
could probably get a list of organizations from the City and just call them on the phone and once it is all 
cleaned up and he stays on top of it then it will be okay.  He asked what Mr. Owens feels the Board should do 
with the understanding Mr. Owens cannot do it all personally.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 17-627 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged the International Property 
Maintenance Code Section 302.4 and Section 302.8 and the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 were in full force and effect and the Respondents are 
found in violation thereof and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by 
September 20, 2017 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Vice-
Chair Suplicki for discussion.  

 
Vice-Chair Suplicki suggested amending the motion to a later compliance date.  
Mr. Motley amended the motion to come into compliance by October 20, 2017, Vice-Chair 
Suplicki let his second stand.  

 
Chair Bowman commented with a fine already running for a long time; he did not know if a $20.00 or a 
$250.00 fine will be any more of a deterrent.  Mr. Motley commented it might make a difference and he was 
going with the recommendation by the City.  
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VOTE: Motion carried 4 - 3 with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Motley and Suplicki voting aye. 
Chair Bowman voting nay.  Voting nay, Ms. Graham and Mr. Mackin.  

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
23.  DCEB 17-630 City vs. RICKIE L MILLER 
  1630 San Helen Dr  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.3 HOUSE NUMBERS – 
PREMISES IDENT 

  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-630:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 25, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 6, 2017. 
• The violations include the requirement for the building to have approved address numbers placed in a 

position to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property and the parking of 
any vehicle in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area unless the parking is on an 
approved or permitted and properly maintained surface. 

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 25, 2017 and August 22, 2017.  He 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is 
currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 17-630 was in violation of the International 
Property Maintenance Code Section 304.3 and the Land Development Code Section 
105-27.1.1(h)1 after the requested compliance date of August 6, 2017 on the Notice 
of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within the next five 
(5) years will be considered a repeat violation and subject to fines of up to $500.00 
per day.  Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 24. DCEB 17-635 City vs. TAH 2015-1 BORROWER LLC 
  1627 St. Catherine Dr E  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) RIGHT OF WAY STANDARDS 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
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Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-635:  
• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 25, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 6, 2017. 
• The violation includes the parking of any vehicle in the right-of-way is prohibited to include the grass 

area between the roadway and the sidewalk.  
• A phone call was received from the tenant who assured him they would not park there again; they did 

not know it was a violation.  
 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 25, 2017 and August 16, 2017. He 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is 
currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 17-635 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) after the requested compliance date of 
August 6, 2017 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future 
violation within the next five (5) years will be considered a repeat violation and subject 
to fines of up to $500.00 per day.  Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 25. DCEB 17-645 City vs. LETA D BAZO 
  1540 Pleasant Grove Dr  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.3 HOUSE NUMBERS - 
PREMISES IDENT 

  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS., TRAILERS 
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD 
 
Ms. McHale swore in Michael Reeves, grandson of owner, Harry Gota, Leta Bazo’s husband, owner.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-645:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 28, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 6, 2017. 
• The violations include the requirement for the building to have approved address numbers placed in a 

position to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property; the open parking 
or storage of utility trailers as prohibited in a residential area and the parking of any vehicle in the front 
yard as prohibited in a residential area unless the parking is on an approved or permitted and properly 
maintained surface..  
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Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 28, 2017 and August 10 & 16, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Mr. Reeves stated one trailer is gone and the other trailer is behind the fence; his truck will stay on the 
driveway or approved surface and the numbers are already on the house.   
 
When Mr. Pauley asked where the fence is for the utility trailer, Mr. Reeves stated they will have to put up a 
gate and he assumed he would have to get a permit for that; there is a fence, but no gate.  
 
Chair Bowman noted September 10 is just around the corner.  
 
Mr. Colbert explained the driveway where there is parking is basically dirt parallel to the existing driveway.  
 
Mr. Reeves agreed he would need more than five days to get the gate done.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding time required for obtaining a permit and getting the gate installed.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Mr. Colbert the case was not a result of citizen complaint; it was just observed 
when he was inspecting for other violations on the street.   
 

MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 17-645 in violation of the International Property 
Maintenance Code 304.3 and the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) and 
Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
October 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Vice-
Chair Suplicki.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
Chair Bowman explained that all three violations have to be taken care of by October 10, 2017 and to contact 
Mr. Colbert when they are done in order for him to inspect and issue an Affidavit of Compliance.  
 
 26. DCEB 17-663 City vs. JOHN P KALLIVAS REV TRUST 
  368 Patricia Ave (MK) 

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 308.1 ACCUMULATION OF 
RUBBISH/GARBAGE 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-663:  

• The violation exists on a commercial property that is currently vacant.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
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• The property was inspected on August 2, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 
compliance date of August 13, 2017. 

• This case is the result of a citizen complaint.  
• The violation includes the accumulation of the pile of trash at the rear of the property as prohibited to 

include, but not limited to the stand-up glass door, commercial cooler, old VHS tapes, papers and 
other assorted trash.  

 
Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on August 29, 2017.  He recommends a compliance 
date of September 17, 2017 or a fine of $150.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
Ms. Dutton noted there seemed to be trash under the car which evidently has not moved in a while.  Mr. Kepto 
explained the car is registered to State Farm Insurance and the Board will be seeing that case next month; 
State Farm was contacted, but they just call the Sheriff’s Office to confirm it is there; he is going to assume it 
was stolen at one time, all the windows are broken and the tires are flat and someone has abandoned it.  He 
was trying to get it taken care of without getting the owner involved; however, since State Farm will not do 
anything he had to cite the owner; it is not related to the accumulation violation.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 17-663 based on testimony, evidence and facts 
presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the International Property 
Maintenance Code 308.1 was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in 
violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by September 
17, 2017 or suffer a fine of $150.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 27. DCEB 17-670 City vs. BECKY MAAS 
  1244 Richland Dr  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR 
VEHICLES 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Pete Wendover, tenant. 
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-670:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 28, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 13, 2017. 
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of inoperable vehicles to include, but not limited to 

vehicles that do not display a current license tag or elevated on jacks and missing wheels or tires as 
prohibited.  
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Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 28, 2017 and August 16, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Mr. Wendover stated he fixed the car and they have a place for it and he had pictures he took today with time 
stamps.  
 
Chair Bowman explained the Board would need to have a motion and vote and then Mr. Wendover can prove 
to the City it is taken care of and that will be the end of the issue.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 17-670 in violation of the International Property 
Maintenance Code 302.8 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
September 10, 2017 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. 
Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 28. DCEB 17-671 City vs. DEMETRIOS / KOULA FRANGIAS 
  1790 Santa Barbara Dr  

Violation of International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 

  Violation of Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 34.1(C) FIREWOOD 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-671:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on July 31, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 13, 2017. 
• The violations include grass or weeds exceeding 10 inches in height and firewood that may be stored 

on residential premises only for the use of the occupants and must be stored in a manner that will not 
afford harborage of rats or other health and nuisance conditions.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 31, 2017 and August 16, 2017.  He 
recommends a compliance date of September 10, 2017 or a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 

MOTION: Mr. Mackin moved to find case DCEB 17-671 in violation of the International Property 
Maintenance Code 302.4 and the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 34.1(C ) and 
that the Respondents shall come into compliance by September 10, 2017  or suffer a 
fine of $50.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Pauley.  
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VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 29. DCEB 17-677 City vs. ISKAN PROPERTIES LLC 
  1226 Falcon Dr  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-677:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on August 4, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 13, 2017. 
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of recreational equipment to include boats 

exceeding 25 feet in length as prohibited in a residential area.  
• He received a call this morning from the tenant who advised the boat has been removed; however, 

that has not been confirmed as yet.  
 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on August 4, 7 & 16, 2017.  He recommends a 
compliance date of September 7, 2017 or a fine of $200.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 

MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 17-677 in violation of the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by 
September 7, 2017 or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. 
Motley. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 30. DCEB 17-682 City vs. JANET LYNN / BRADLEY ALAN MC GLOIN 
  1777 Cross Creek Way W  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 

  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) RIGHT OF WAY STANDARDS 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-682:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential lot that is currently vacant. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
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• The property was inspected on August 8, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 
compliance date of August 20, 2017. 

• The violations include grass or weeds exceeding 10 inches in height and vegetation in the right-of-way 
is not being maintained and is encroaching into the roadway.  

• The new property owner was very responsive and has a regular mower now and there should be no 
further problems. 

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on August 8 & 16, 2017.  He recommends the Board 
find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance 
in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 17-682 was in violation of the 
International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 and the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) after the requested compliance date of August 20, 
2017 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation 
within the next five (5) years will be considered a repeat violation and subject to fines 
of up to $500.00 per day.  Second was made by Ms. Graham. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
30.  DCEB 17-688 City vs. LAMBOBY 35  
  450 New York Ave  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-688:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.  
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on August 11, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 20, 2017. 
• This case is the result of several citizen complaints. 
• The violation includes grass or weeds exceeding 10 inches in height to include the right-of-way and 

sidewalk area.  
 
Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on August 21, 2017.  He recommends the Board find the 
respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order 
for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 17-688 was in violation of the International 
Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 after the requested compliance date of 
August 20, 2017 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future 
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violation within the next five (5) years will be considered a repeat violation and subject 
to fines of up to $500.00 per day.  Second was made by Ms. Graham. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 32. DCEB 17-692 City vs. TODD / AMIE CROSBY 
  1680 Cinnamon Lane  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-692:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• The ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on August 14, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent with a requested 

compliance date of August 20, 2017. 
• This case is the result of a number of citizen complaints.  
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of any recreational equipment or vehicles including 

a boat or trailer in front of a residential property as prohibited except from Friday 6:00 p.m. to Monday 
8:00 a.m. and then only on an approved or permitted surface.   

 
Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on August 14, 2017 and August 21, 2017.  He 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is 
currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 17-692 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) after the requested compliance date of 
August 20, 2017 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future 
violation will be considered a repeat violation and subject to fines of up to $500.00 per 
day.  Second was made by Ms. Graham. 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 

 
**** 
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OTHER BUSINESS 

 
Chair Bowman explained that requests for fine reduction are done in writing and if the Board had any 
questions the respondent would be asked to be sworn in to address the Board.  
 
 1. Request for Fine Reconsideration 
  DCEB 16-526 
  519 Richmond Street (MK) 
  Current Owner: Ian Cedric Kolbinskie 
  Fines Due as of 9/5/17: $71,722.07 
 
Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine reduction.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki inquired if at any time anyone was living at the property.  Mr. Kepto advised at one point 
there was a man, he believed his name was Ian and it was shortly after the case began admitted he was living 
in the house and it belonged to one of his relatives and he was asked to maintain the yard which he said he 
would; however, now there is a lien for the overgrowth.  
 
Mr. Motley verified with Mr. Kepto that this was a simple fix on a small piece of property.  
 
Mr. Mackin noted this has been going on for close to a year.  
 
Chair Bowman clarified with Mr. Kepto he gets the contact information from the Property Appraiser’s Office 
and also the Pinellas County Tax Records as is required by law and not only are the notices mailed to those 
addresses, the property is posted.  
 
Ms. McHale swore in Ian Cedric Kolbinskie 1415 Main Street Lot 141 and Sherry Steele, American Home Title 
Company. 
 
Chair Bowman explained the Board would not be taking testimony, only answers to the questions.  
 
Mr. Mackin asked if Mr. Kolbinskie could explain why this has gone on for over a year on a simple clean up of 
the yard.  Mr. Kolbinskie stated he thought so.  
 
When Ms. Steele asked if she could step in, City Attorney Trask advised she had nothing to do with the 
property; therefore, she would not be able to factually tell anything other than what Mr. Kolbinskie has told here 
which would be hearsay which he thinks would not be appropriate and Kolbinskie can answer his own 
questions.  
 
Mr. Kolbinskie stated he was not completely sure of what he was being asked with the overgrowth issue with 
the yard. 
 
Chair Bowman asked if he was living in the house and Mr. Kolbinskie stated, yes.  Chair Bowman asked if he 
mowed the yard stated he has.  Chair Bowman asked if he mowed it before the grass got so high and Mr. 
Kolbinskie stated, no he did not, it got like that again and he acknowledged he mowed it again.   
 



Regular Meeting                          Dunedin Code Enforcement Board 
September 5, 2017 
 

35 
 

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Kolbinskie that he spoke with Mr. Kepto who let him know it had to be taken 
care of and he told him he would.  Chair Bowman asked why he didn’t do it and Mr. Kolbinskie stated he did 
not continue to live at the house.  Chair Bowman asked if Mr. Kolbinskie was asked to move out or did he 
decide to move our and Mr. Kolbinskie stated he was advised by attorney at Peebles and Gracy that there 
were so many fines and things wrong with the property that there was no reason for me to be there.  Chair 
Bowman asked when did that happen, and Mr. Kolbinskie stated that happened more than two years ago, and 
was under the impression of what he thought was good legal counsel by the person his dad had do the will 
that it was dead in the water.  
 
Mr. Kolbinskie stated he has not lived there in more than a year and if someone else lived there, he is not sure.  
He did not know about these things and how they work of if he bank would take it or what would happen, but 
that was the impression he was under so he left. 
 
Mr. Mackin clarified with Mr. Kolbinskie that he inherited the home. 
 
When Mr. Pauley asked when was the last time he recalled cutting the grass at the property, Mr. Kolbinskie 
stated more than a year ago. 
 

     MOTION: Ms. Graham moved in case DCEB 16-526 to reduce the fine to $35,000.00 to be paid 
by October 5, 2017 or the fine reverts to the original amount of $71,722.07 plus 
interest.  Second was made by Mr. Pauley.  

 
Mr. Motley reminded the board that this does not meet the criteria for a reduction, there is no hardship and was 
an easy fix that could’ve been taken care of by cutting the grass.   
 
Mr. Suplicki wanted to make sure the maker of the motion about the water lien and if it was included, and 
Attorney Trask stated this board does not have authority over that, only the code enforcement lien. 
 
Ms. Graham pointed out the property is being sold and someone said correct.  
 
When Mr. Mackin questioned if the City would be able to collect even $35,000; Chair Bowman noted if not it 
would go back to the original amount.  
 
Ms. Dutton commented having the property sold and taken care of would be a plus.  
 
Chair Bowman explained the point Mr. Motley made was in reference to guidelines of the Board; however, the 
Board can venture outside them.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the written request indicated some confusion regarding notice which the Board can 
also take into consideration.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the order of Board.  
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 2. Request for Fine Reconsideration 
  DCEB 16-984 
  1010 Willowood Ln (MK) 
  Current Owner: Robert Carullo 
  Fines Due as of 9/5/17: $45,254.96 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was present.  
Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine reduction.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki inquired would these liens have shown up in any kind of search.  
 
City Attorney Trask advised the liens would have shown up on any type of title search, by the grantor/grantee 
index, through the Property Appraiser’s Records and followed through backwards through the .pdf deed; there 
could have been an O&E Report or title search that was done, all would have shown up.  He acknowledged it 
is very simple to find.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved in case DCEB 16-984 to deny the request for fine reduction.  
Second was made by Mr. Pauley.  

 
Mr. Motley explained his reasoning that the owner is a licensed realtor, evidently did not do due diligence and 
he owns five prime properties. 
 

VOTE: Motion carried 5 - 2 with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin and 
Motley and voting aye. Chair Bowman voting nay. Voting nay, Vice-Chair Suplicki. 

 
Chair Bowman advised the request was denied.  

Mr.  Carullo asked when he had to pay the fine and City Attorney Trask stated he could pay it at any time he 
wanted; it is a lien against the property and if he waited a little longer it will be more interest.  
 

 3. Request for Fine Reconsideration 
  DCEB 17-312 
  536 Richmond St (MK) 
  Current Owner: Lisa M Foust 
  Fines Due as of 9/5/17:  $823.83 
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine reduction.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Kepto the City did not have an inordinate amount of time in this case.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved in case DCEB 17-312 to reduce the fine to $0. Second was made 
by Vice-Chair Suplicki 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
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 4. Memorandum from City Attorney Regarding Foreclosure 
  DCEB 16-900 Charles Greenwood Jr. 
  910 Cedarwood Ave 
   
City Attorney Trask advised: 

• There is an approximately $20,000 Code Enforcement Lien on this property or Inoperative Motor 
Vehicles, Pest Control, Maintenance of Structures, Roof and Drainage.   

• He has sent a demand letter to the property owner with no response.   
• He is requesting authorization to begin the foreclosure process meaning obtaining a title search to see 

if there is any equity in the property and if so move forward and file the foreclosure; if not he would 
report back.   

• The fine was $19,950 as of July 26, 2017 and it increased $150.00 per day thereafter because the 
property is still not in compliance.  

 
MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved in case DCEB 16-900 to authorize the City Attorney to 

move forward with the foreclosure process.  Second was made by Mr. Mackin 
 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Graham, Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Pauley, Mackin, Motley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
 5. Discussion to Choose Alternate DCEB Member 

 
Chair Bowman asked for any questions regarding the selection for an alternate member. 

 
Mr. Wade Davenport stated he is a resident for approximately 3 years.  Prior to coming to Florida, originally 
from California.  Prior to going into the private sector he was in the public sector for close to 9 ½ years for 
business license enforcement and running Code Enforcement departments for cities in California and he was 
Chair of the Board of Examiners of Appeals and Condemnations which was the Code Enforcement Board of a 
large city where after a certain process the property could be foreclosed and so forth.  He has been on the 
Hammock Park Advisory Committee and thought he might also be able to lend his expertise on this board.  
 
Mr. Motley commented he thought Mr. Davenport’s resume was impressive and thought he thought he would 
fit in well with the Board.  
 
Mr. Davenport inquired regarding the agenda if there was an opportunity for a consent agenda where if no one 
was present and no other issues the Board could make a sweeping motion and then move forward those 
cases where people are present.  City Attorney Trask explained in the quasi-judicial process all have to be 
heard.  
    
Meeting adjourned at 5:30 P. M.  

NOTE: This meeting was recorded and those recordings are a part of the official file.  

 

     ______________________________ 
     Michael Bowman, Chair 
     Dunedin Code Enforcement Board 


